# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

### Снар. 345

#### Chapter 345.

An Act relating to the Rumford Falls and Buckfield Railroad Company and the Portland and Rumford Falls Railway.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Locations, made

SECT. 1. All railroad locations heretofore made by either of the railroad companies mentioned in the title of this act, including the location by the Portland and Rumford Falls Railway, of the extension of its railroad from Mechanic Falls, in the town of Minot, through the town of Poland to a point of connection with the Maine Central Ruilroad, near George W. Hackett's farm, in the city of Auburn, as filed in the county commissioners' office for Androscoggin county on the sixth day of December, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two, are hereby ratified, approved and affirmed as legal and valid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 27, 1893.

#### Chapter 346.

An Act authorizing the town of Hampden to accept a legacy for the benefit of Hampden Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Town of H mpden, authorized to accept legacy for benefit of academy. SECT. 1. The town of Hampden in the county of Penobscot is hereby authorized to accept the legacy of ten thousand dollars for the benefit of Hampden Academy, upon the terms and conditions named in the will of George Stetson, and guarantee and give the bond therein named, and the vote of said town, passed March fourteen, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two, accepting said legacy, and guaranteeing the interest on the same, is hereby ratified and confirmed.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 27, 1893.